to any other alterations, modifications, conditions, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board of Director (the
"Board") of the Company in its absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board
to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in one or more tranches, upto 27,80,000 (Twenty Seven Lakhs and Eighty Thousand)
convertible warrants ("Warrants"), at a price of ?102/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) per warrant, aggregating upto ?28,35,60,000/-
(Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Thirty Five Lakh and Sixty Thousand Only) ("Total Issue Size"), with a right to the warrant holders to apply for
and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value ?10/- (Rupees Ten Only), each at a premium of ?92/- per
share for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants, to persons / entity enlisted below

[...]

Particulars of the Preferential Issue including date of passing of Board resolution:

The Board at their meeting held on Tuesday, September 03, 2024 have, subject to the approval of the Members of the Company and
such other approvals as may be required, approved to issue and allot in one or more tranches, upto 27,80,000 (Twenty Seven Lakhs
Eighty Thousand) convertible warrants ("Warrants"), at a price of 102/- (Rupees One Hundred and Two Only) per warrant, aggregating
upto 28,35,60,000/- (Twenty Eight Crores Thirty Five Lakhs and Sixty Thousand Only) ("Total Issue Size"), with a right to the warrant
holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value 10/- (Rupees Ten Only), each at a
premium of 92/- per share for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants, to persons

[...]

Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered, and the total/ maximum number of securities to be
issued:

The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, upto 27,80,000 (Twenty Seven Lakhs Eighty Thousand)
convertible warrants into equity shares ("Warrants"), at a price of 102/- (Rupees One Hundred and Two Only) per warrant, aggregating
upto 28,35,60,000/- (Twenty Eight Crores Thirty Five Lakhs and Sixty Thousand Only) ("Total Issue Size") by way of a Preferential Issue.

c. Objects of the Issue:

The Company proposes to raise funds through issue of Convertible Warrants into equity shares on preferential basis:

1. Meet funding requirements for Business Expansion

[...]

Maximum number of securities to be issued and price at which securities being offered:

The Company proposes to offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, upto 27,80,000 (Twenty Seven Lakhs Eighty Thousand)
convertible warrants into equity shares ("Warrants"), at a price of 102/- (Rupees One Hundred and Two Only) per warrant, aggregating
upto  28,35,60,000/- (Twenty Eight Crores Thirty Five Lakhs and Sixty Thousand Only) ("Total Issue Size") by way of a Preferential Issue.

The price for the allotment of securities to be issued is based on the minimum price determined in accordance with Chapter V of SEBI
ICDR Regulations is fixed at 102/- (Rupees One Hundred and Two only) per Convertible Warrant.

e. Basis on which the price has been arrived at along with report of the registered valuer

The equity shares of the Company are listed on BSE Limited ("BSE") and are frequently traded as per provisions of SEBI ICDR
Regulations.